1444 C9H1803
and are all within the range of that expected for a
or-bonded carbon framework. There are two types of
C---O bonds in this structure. C(1) possesses a
trigonal-planar geometry and forms a double bond
to O(1) measuring 1.216 (3) A. As a consequence of
the crystallographically imposed symmetry C(1) is
perfectly coplanar with the three atoms to which it is

and bond angles. Fig. 1 shows a PLUTO
(Motherwell & Clegg, 1978) drawing of the molecule
and the numbering system used in Tables 1 and 2.
All atoms in the title oxime ether lie in one plane,
with a mean deviation from the plane of only
0.006 A, including the methyl groups of both the
methoxy and the methylthio which is oriented away
from the 3-oxime ether substituent; the imine double
bond has E geometry.
* Lists of anisotropic thermal parameters and structure factors
have been deposited with the British Library Document Supply
Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP 54992 (14 pp.).
Copies may be obtained through The Technical Editor, Inter-
national Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester CH 1
2HU, England. [CIF reference: HE0045]
1446 CIoH9CIN2OS
Table 1. Positional and thermal parameters of oxime
ether (4) with e.s.d. 's in parentheses
H atoms refined with isotropic thermal parameters. Non-H atoms
refined an i so t rop ica l ly .  B ,  a = (8¢r2/3)Y.~YjU~,*as*ai.aj.
x y z B~q (A 2)
CI(1) 0.68202 (8) -0.0576 (4) 0.9327 (I) 6.26 (9)
S(1) 0.30473 (8) 0.0294 (4) 0.8272 (I) 4.77 (7)
(9(1) 0.4290 (2) -0.4194 (9) 0.7710 (2) 5.3 (2)
N(I) 0.4315 (2) 0.213 (1) 0.9114 (3) 3.9 (2)
N(2) 0.3884 (3) -0.286 (1) 0.7870 (3) 4.6 (2)
C(I) 0.3900 (3) 0.050 (1) 0.8629 (3) 3.7 (2)
C(2) 0.4227 (3) -0.119 (1) 0.8375 (3) 3.7 (3)
C(3) 0.4923 (3) 0.036 (1) 0.8782 (3) 3.7 (2)
C(4) 0.5499 (4) -0.105 (1) 0.8808 (4) 4.5 (3)
C(5) 0.6091 (3) 0.027 (1) 0.9277 (4) 4.2 (3)
C(61 0.6110 (4) 0.224 (1) 0.9703 (4) 4.5 (3)
C(7) 0.5543 (3) 0.296 (11 0.9691 (4) 4.1 (3)
C(8) 0.4954 (3) 0.166 (11 0.9213 (3) 3.5 (2)
C(9) 0.3881 (6) -0.604 (2) 0.7139 (6) 6.1 (4)
COO) 0.2959 (4) 0.2.89 (2) 0.8724 (5) 5.2 (4)
H(4) 0.547 (3) -0.23 (11 0.855 (3) 4 (2)
H(6) 0.649 (2) 0.318 (9) 0.997 (2) 2 (1)
H(7) 0.554 (3) 0143 (1) 0.998 (3) 5 (1)
H(91) 0.357 (4) -0.53 (2) 0.669 (5) 8 (3)
H(92) 0.421 (3) -0.68 (1) 0.709 (4) 7 (2)
H(931 0.356 (5) -0.68 (2) 0.726 (6) 15 (4)
H(101) 0.316 (5) 0.43 (2) 0.863 (5) 13 (4)
H(102) 0.325 (3) 0.27 (1) 0.928 (4) 6 (2)
H(103) 0..253 (4) 0.31 (2) 0.851 (4) 9 (3)
H (92~%~._j~)H (91)
C ( 9 ~
. ~  -H(93)
0 ( 1 ) ~
C(4)..~ H(4) "~N(2)
H(61- "I.~. )"- ,,.~oj -~  ..... H(1011 I
C(7)~H(7 ) • ,~4,,1 " ( ~ H ( 1 0 3 )
H (1021"""
Fig. 1. PLUTO drawing of oxime ether (4), showing numbering
scheme used in Tables 1 and 2.
The formation of (4) by methylation in the pres-
ence of base does not, in itself, provide conclusive
evidence for the tautomeric/geometrical form of the
oxime, since this process must involve the common
resonance-stabilized anion, (5), which would be
formed either from (1) or (3) by deprotonation at the
O atom or from (2) by deprotonation at the ring N
atom.
N N
CI ~ Cl
(s)
Although no model exists for the UV/VIS absorp-